

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 1753-2008, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: This ordinance authorizes the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract with the Franklin County Commissioner's Office for E-911 Consulting Services for the City of Columbus and Franklin County for the period beginning January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, with options for renewal on an annual basis.

The City of Columbus and Franklin County have a need to contract for services for updating and coordination of data information for all E911 Public Safety Answering Points (PSAP) entities (18) within the area; coordinating and working with the PUCO, AT&T, Local, State, and Federal Governments to ensure uninterrupted Wireline/ Wireless and VoIP E911 services.

Emergency Designation: Emergency designation is requested due to the need to have a new E-911 Consultant in place prior to the current contract (with Kenneth W. Borror) expiring as of December 31, 2008.

FISCAL IMPACT: This ordinance authorizes an expenditure of \$55,000.00 from the 2008 General Fund for E-911 consultant services. The Division of Support Services budgeted \$55,000 in the 2008 General Fund budget for this purpose. The Division spent \$30,531 in 2006 and \$40,000 in 2007 for these services.

To authorize the Director of Public Safety to enter into a contract with the Franklin County Commissioner's Office for E-911 Consulting Services, to authorize the expenditure of \$55,000.00 from the General Fund, and to declare an emergency (\$55,000.00). (AMENDED BY ORD. 0257-2009 PASSED 3/30/2009)

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Public Safety Department, Division of Support Services, to contract with Franklin County for E-911 Consulting Services, and

WHEREAS, said services are required to ensure uninterrupted E-911 Systems; coordinating activities with the PUCO, AT&T, Local, State and Federal Governments; collecting and updating of information needed to maintain all the E-911 Systems within the City of Columbus and Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Department of Public Safety, Division of Support Services, in that it is immediately necessary to enter into contract for the continued E-911 coordination services, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS

SECTION 1. That the Director of Public Safety, be and hereby is authorized to enter into contract with the Franklin County Commissioner's Office for E-911 Consulting Services.

SECTION 2. That funding for this expenditure is available in the Division of Support Services' 2008 General Fund appropriation.

SECTION 3. That for the purpose stated in Section 1 hereof, the expenditure of \$55,000.00, or so much thereof as may be needed, is hereby authorized from:

Div: 30-02 | Fund: 010 | Obj. Level 2: 03 | Obj. Level 3: 3336 | OCA: 320104 | Amount: \$55,000.00

SECTION 4. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

File #: 1753-2008, Version: 1